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PC10 79

PC11 80

PC12 81

PC13 7

PC14-OSC32_IN 8

PC15-OSC32_OUT 9

PD0 82

PD1 83

PD2 84

PD3 85

PD4 86

PD5 87

PD6 88

PD7 89

PD8 55

PD9 56

PD10 57

PD11 58

PD12 59

PD13 60

PD14 61

PD15 62

STM32G474VET6

U1A

PE097

PE198

PE21

PE32

PE43

PE54

PE65

PE738

PE839

PE940

PE1041

PE1142

PE1243

PE1344

PE1445

PE1546

PF0-OSC_IN 12

PF1-OSC_OUT 13

PF2 19

PF9 10

PF10 11

PG10-NRST 14

STM32G474VET6

U1B

VDD24

VDD49

VDD64

VDD75

VDD100

VDDA37

VBAT6

VSS 23

VSS 48

VSS 63

VSS 74

VSS 99

VSSA 35

VREF+ 36

STM32G474VET6

U1C

CURRENT_SENSE_1A_LSD1

JTAG_TDI
JTAG_TCK
JTAG_TMS

JTAG_TDO
JTAG_TRST

LIGHT_TX_uC

10k
R20

10k
R24

10nF
50V

C10

OPTICAL COMMUNICATION

100pF
50V

C9

AT45DB081E-SSHN-B

SO 8

CS4
VCC 6

WP 5

SCK2 GND 7

RESET3

SI1
U4

+3.3V

100nF
50V

C8

nRESET

nRESET

FLASH_CLK

FLASH_CLK

10k
R21

+3.3V

10k
R25

SPI FLASH

ENABLE_1A_LSD3
RESET_1A_LSD3

ENABLE_1A_LSD4
RESET_1A_LSD4

CURRENT_SENSE_1A_LSD2
CURRENT_SENSE_1A_LSD3

STATUS_1A_LSD3
CURRENT_SENSE_10A_LSD11

CURRENT_SENSE_1A_LSD5
CURRENT_SENSE_1A_LSD6

STATUS_1A_LSD6
STATUS_1A_LSD5

DEBUG_RX
DEBUG_TX

DEBUG_RX

DEBUG_TX

ENABLE_1A_LSD10
RESET_1A_LSD10

STATUS_1A_LSD10

STATUS_1A_LSD9
ENABLE_1A_LSD9

RESET_1A_LSD9

CURRENT_SENSE_1A_LSD10

STATUS_1A_LSD2

CURRENT_SENSE_1A_LSD9

ENABLE_10A_LSD11
STATUS_10A_LSD11

RESET_10A_LSD11

ENABLE_1A_LSD1
RESET_1A_LSD1
ENABLE_1A_LSD2
RESET_1A_LSD2
CURRENT_SENSE_1A_LSD4
STATUS_1A_LSD4
ENABLE_1A_LSD5
RESET_1A_LSD5
ENABLE_1A_LSD6
RESET_1A_LSD6

DIGIN7_uC

DIGIN6_uC
DIGIN5_uC

DIGIN4_uC

DIGIN3_uC
DIGIN2_uC
DIGIN1_uC

STATUS_1A_LSD7
STATUS_1A_LSD8
CURRENT_SENSE_1A_LSD8
CURRENT_SENSE_1A_LSD7
ENABLE_1A_LSD7
RESET_1A_LSD7
ENABLE_1A_LSD8
RESET_1A_LSD8

5V_DIGIN8_uC

300R
FB2

1µF
25V

C13

100nF
50V

C12

STATUS_1A_LSD1

nRESET

nSOURCE_TRIP

POWER_SOURCE_SENSE
+3.3V

+3.3V

100pF
50V

C11

3

1

2

Q1

BC817-16 RFG

30V
SMAJ30CAD5LIGHT_RX_uC

LIGHT_TX_uC
LIGHT_RX_uC

LIGHT_RX

LIGHT_TX

3 2

1

BAT54STA
D7

STATUS_10A_LSD12

ENABLE_10A_LSD12

CURRENT_SENSE_10A_LSD12

RESET_10A_LSD12

STATUS_10A_LSD13

ENABLE_10A_LSD13

RESET_10A_LSD13

CURRENT_SENSE_10A_LSD13

+3.3V

JTAG_RESET_IN

TXD1

RXD4

STB8 VIO 5

CAN LO 6
CAN HI 7

VCC

3

GND

2 TJA1462AT/0Z

U2 62
R36

62
R37

0

R102
0

R101
4.7k

R100

ENABLE_LIMITED_5V

BAT54H

D6

CAN_HEARTBEAT

uC_HEARTBEAT

NDS0605

3

1

2

Q4

GRN
D24

162
R112

+3.3V

10k
R104

uC_HEARTBEAT

Micro Heartbeat CAN Heartbeat

2N7002-7-F

3

1

2

Q5CAN_HEARTBEAT

162

R103

YLW

D23

+3.3V

10k

R113

4.7k

R23

+5V

+3.3V

+2.5V_REF

+5V

+3.3V

+2.5V_REF

1µF
25V

C89
10nF
50V

C88
10nF
C87

10nF
C86

10nF
C85

10nF
C84

10nF
C83

100nF
C90

10k
R22

10nF
50V

C14

1µF
25V

C92

+3.3V

100nF
16V

C7

100nF
16V

C91

1k

R11

1k

R19

1k
R52

3

1

2

Q6

BC817-16 RFGENABLE_E-COMM

10k
R115

10nF
50V

C95

ENABLE_E-COMM

PIC201 PIC202 

COC2 
PIC301 

PIC302 
COC3 

PIC401 

PIC402 
COC4 

PIC501 

PIC502 
COC5 

PIC601 
PIC602 

COC6 

PIC701 

PIC702 
COC7 

PIC801 

PIC802 

COC8 

PIC901 

PIC902 
COC9 

PIC1001 

PIC1002 
COC10 

PIC1101 

PIC1102 
COC11 

PIC1201 

PIC1202 

COC12 

PIC1301 

PIC1302 

COC13 PIC1401 

PIC1402 
COC14 PIC1501 

PIC1502 
COC15 

PIC8301 

PIC8302 

COC83 

PIC8401 

PIC8402 

COC84 

PIC8501 

PIC8502 

COC85 

PIC8601 

PIC8602 

COC86 

PIC8701 

PIC8702 

COC87 

PIC8801 

PIC8802 

COC88 

PIC8901 

PIC8902 

COC89 

PIC9001 

PIC9002 

COC90 

PIC9101 

PIC9102 
COC91 

PIC9201 

PIC9202 
COC92 

PIC9501 
PIC9502 

COC95 

PID201 PID202 

PID203 

COD2 

PID301 

PID302 

PID303 

COD3 

PID401 

PID402 

PID403 

COD4 

PID50A PID50K 

COD5 
PID60A PID60K 

COD6 

PID701 
PID702 PID703 

COD7 

PID230A PID230K 

COD23 

PID240A 

PID240C 

COD24 

PIFB101 PIFB102 

COFB1 

PIFB201 

PIFB202 

COFB2 

PIFB301 

PIFB302 

COFB3 

PIJ501 

PIJ502 

PIJ503 

PIJ504 

PIJ505 PIJ506 

PIJ507 

PIJ508 

PIJ509 

PIJ5010 

COJ5 PIJ601 

PIJ602 

PIJ603 

PIJ604 

PIJ605 

PIJ606 
COJ6 

PIQ101 

PIQ102 

PIQ103 
COQ1 

PIQ401 

PIQ402 

PIQ403 

COQ4 

PIQ501 

PIQ502 

PIQ503 
COQ5 

PIQ601 

PIQ602 

PIQ603 
COQ6 

PIR101 

PIR102 
COR1 

PIR401 PIR402 

COR4 

PIR401 PIR402 

PIR501 PIR502 

COR5 PIR601 

PIR602 

COR6 

PIR701 

PIR702 
COR7 

PIR801 

PIR802 
COR8 

PIR901 

PIR902 
COR9 

PIR1001 

PIR1002 
COR10 

PIR1101 PIR1102 

COR11 

PIR1201 PIR1202 
COR12 

PIR1301 PIR1302 
COR13 

PIR1401 PIR1402 
COR14 

PIR1501 PIR1502 
COR15 

PIR1601 PIR1602 
COR16 

PIR1701 PIR1702 
COR17 

PIR1801 

PIR1802 COR18 
PIR1901 PIR1902 

COR19 

PIR2001 

PIR2002 
COR20 

PIR2101 

PIR2102 
COR21 

PIR2201 

PIR2202 
COR22 

PIR2301 PIR2302 

COR23 

PIR2401 

PIR2402 
COR24 

PIR2501 

PIR2502 
COR25 

PIR3601 

PIR3602 
COR36 

PIR3701 

PIR3702 
COR37 

PIR5201 

PIR5202 
COR52 

PIR10001 PIR10002 

COR100 
PIR10101 PIR10102 

COR101 

PIR10201 PIR10202 

COR102 

PIR10301 PIR10302 

COR103 

PIR10401 

PIR10402 
COR104 

PIR11201 

PIR11202 
COR112 

PIR11301 PIR11302 

COR113 

PIR11501 

PIR11502 
COR115 

PIU107 

PIU108 

PIU109 

PIU1015 

PIU1016 

PIU1017 

PIU1018 

PIU1020 

PIU1021 

PIU1022 

PIU1025 

PIU1026 

PIU1027 

PIU1028 

PIU1029 

PIU1030 

PIU1031 

PIU1032 

PIU1033 

PIU1034 

PIU1047 

PIU1050 

PIU1051 

PIU1052 

PIU1053 

PIU1054 

PIU1055 

PIU1056 

PIU1057 

PIU1058 

PIU1059 

PIU1060 

PIU1061 

PIU1062 

PIU1065 

PIU1066 

PIU1067 

PIU1068 

PIU1069 

PIU1070 

PIU1071 

PIU1072 

PIU1073 

PIU1076 

PIU1077 

PIU1078 

PIU1079 

PIU1080 

PIU1081 

PIU1082 

PIU1083 

PIU1084 

PIU1085 

PIU1086 

PIU1087 

PIU1088 

PIU1089 

PIU1090 

PIU1091 

PIU1092 

PIU1093 

PIU1094 

PIU1095 

PIU1096 

COU1A 

PIU101 

PIU102 

PIU103 

PIU104 

PIU105 

PIU1010 

PIU1011 

PIU1012 

PIU1013 

PIU1014 

PIU1019 

PIU1038 

PIU1039 

PIU1040 

PIU1041 

PIU1042 

PIU1043 

PIU1044 

PIU1045 

PIU1046 

PIU1097 

PIU1098 

COU1B 

PIU106 

PIU1023 PIU1024 

PIU1035 

PIU1036 

PIU1037 

PIU1048 PIU1049 

PIU1063 PIU1064 

PIU1074 PIU1075 

PIU1099 PIU10100 

COU1C 

PIU201 

PIU202 

PIU203 
PIU204 

PIU205 

PIU206 

PIU207 

PIU208 

COU2 

PIU203 

PIU301 PIU302 

PIU303 

COU3 

PIU401 

PIU402 

PIU403 

PIU404 PIU405 

PIU406 

PIU407 

PIU408 

COU4 

PIU502 PIU503 

PIU504 PIU505 

COU5 

PIY101 PIY102 

COY1 

PIU1084 

PIC202 

PIFB301 

PIU203 

PO5V0DIGIN80uC 

PO05V 

PO0205V0REF 

PIC601 

PIC801 

PIC1201 

PIC8301 PIC8401 PIC8501 PIC8601 PIC8701 PIC8801 PIC8901 PIC9001 

PID302 

PID402 

PID702 

PIFB202 

PIJ501 

PIQ402 

PIR102 

PIR802 PIR902 
PIR1002 

PIR2102 

PIR2202 

PIR5202 

PIR10301 

PIU106 

PIU1024 

PIU1049 

PIU1064 

PIU1075 
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PIU302 

PIU406 

PO0303V 
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PIU1036 
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PO03V0REF 
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NLCAN0TX 
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PIU1030 POCURRENT0SENSE01A0LSD4 

PIU1069 POCURRENT0SENSE01A0LSD5 
PIU1070 POCURRENT0SENSE01A0LSD6 

PIU1058 POCURRENT0SENSE01A0LSD7 
PIU1057 POCURRENT0SENSE01A0LSD8 

PIU1034 
POCURRENT0SENSE01A0LSD9 

PIU1012 POCURRENT0SENSE01A0LSD10 

PIU1029 POCURRENT0SENSE010A0LSD11 

PIU1041 POCURRENT0SENSE010A0LSD12 

PIU1043 POCURRENT0SENSE010A0LSD13 

PIR1101 

PIU1097 
NLDEBUG0RX 

PIR1901 

PIU1098 
NLDEBUG0TX 

PIU1087 PODIGIN10uC 
PIU1086 PODIGIN20uC 
PIU1085 PODIGIN30uC 

PIU1089 PODIGIN40uC 

PIU1083 PODIGIN50uC 
PIU1082 PODIGIN60uC 

PIU1081 PODIGIN70uC 

PIU1015 POENABLE01A0LSD1 

PIU1017 POENABLE01A0LSD2 

PIU1020 POENABLE01A0LSD3 

PIU1022 POENABLE01A0LSD4 

PIU1065 POENABLE01A0LSD5 

PIU1067 POENABLE01A0LSD6 

PIU1059 POENABLE01A0LSD7 

PIU1061 POENABLE01A0LSD8 

PIU1039 POENABLE01A0LSD9 

PIU101 POENABLE01A0LSD10 

PIU1093 POENABLE010A0LSD11 

PIU1010 POENABLE010A0LSD12 

PIU1073 POENABLE010A0LSD13 

PIC9501 

PIQ601 

PIR11502 

PIU1096 

NLENABLE0E0COMM 

PIU1080 POENABLE0LIMITED05V 

PIU1047 

PIU402 
NLFLASH0CLK 

PIC201 

PIC302 

PIC402 PIC502 

PIC602 

PIC702 

PIC802 

PIC901 

PIC1002 

PIC1102 

PIC1202 

PIC1302 PIC1402 
PIC1502 

PIC8302 PIC8402 PIC8502 PIC8602 PIC8702 PIC8802 PIC8902 PIC9002 

PIC9102 PIC9201 

PIC9502 

PID203 

PID301 

PID401 

PID50A 

PID703 

PID240C 

PIJ503 

PIJ505 

PIJ605 

PIQ102 

PIQ502 

PIQ602 

PIR602 
PIR701 

PIR1801 

PIR2401 

PIR2501 
PIR10401 

PIR11301 

PIR11501 

PIU1023 

PIU1035 

PIU1048 

PIU1063 

PIU1074 

PIU1099 

PIU202 

PIU303 

PIU407 

PIU502 

PIFB101 

PIR1202 

PIU301 

NLJTAG0RESET0IN 

PIR1601 

PIU1077 NLJTAG0TCK 

PIR1502 

PIU1078 NLJTAG0TDI 

PIR1702 

PIU1090 
NLJTAG0TDO 

PIR1301 

PIU1076 NLJTAG0TMS 

PIR1402 

PIU1091 
NLJTAG0TRST 
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PID60K POLIGHT0RX 

PIR10202 

PIU1032 

NLLIGHT0RX0uC 

PIC902 
PID50K 

PIR10002 POLIGHT0TX 
PIR10101 

PIU1033 

NLLIGHT0TX0uC 
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PIU405 
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PIU408 
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PIFB102 

PIR5201 
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PIU403 
NLnRESET POnRESET 

PIU1088 POnSOURCE0TRIP 
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POPOWER0SOURCE0SENSE 
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PIU1062 PORESET01A0LSD8 

PIU1040 PORESET01A0LSD9 

PIU102 PORESET01A0LSD10 

PIU1095 PORESET010A0LSD11 

PIU1011 PORESET010A0LSD12 

PIU1092 PORESET010A0LSD13 

PIU107 POSTATUS01A0LSD1 

PIU1019 POSTATUS01A0LSD2 

PIU1028 POSTATUS01A0LSD3 
PIU1031 POSTATUS01A0LSD4 

PIU1072 POSTATUS01A0LSD5 
PIU1071 POSTATUS01A0LSD6 

PIU1055 POSTATUS01A0LSD7 
PIU1056 POSTATUS01A0LSD8 
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IN1

NR/FB 4
EN3

GND2

OUT 5
U8

TPS73101DBVT

+5V

3.32k
R30

3.32k
R31

+2.5V_REF

100nF
50V

C40
100nF
50V

C41

LM5576MHX/NOPB

VCC1

SD2

Vin3

SYNC5

COMP 6
FB 7

RT
8

RAMP9

A
G

N
D

10

SS11

OUT 12

PG
N

D
13

IS 15

SW 17

PRE 19

BST 20

PA
D

21

Vin24

PG
N

D
2

14

IS2 16

SW2 18

U6

LM5576MHX/NOPB
D8

MBRS3100T3G

60V

D9
SMAJ60CA-13-F

4.7µF
100V

C22
4.7µF
100V

C23
100nF
100V

C24
100nF
100V

C25

10nF
50V

C26
1µF
25V

C27
270pF
50V

C28

POWER_SOURCE_IN

10nF
100V

C21

20.5k
R29

22nF
50V

C16 27µHL1

MBRS3100T3G

D10

1.8nF
50V

C29

60.4k

R27

270pF
50V

C30

3.09k
100mW

R26

1k
R28

10µF
16V

C19
100nF
16V

C20

+5V, 3A Power Supply
6-75V input

i
3A

Precision +2.5V reference

TPS78633KTTR

IN2

EN1

GND6

OUT 4

FB 5

GND 3

U7

1µF
16V

C31
100nF
50V

C32

+5V

+5V +3.3V
i

1.5A

10nF
25V

C39
22µF
16V

C33
22µF
16V

C34
470nF
50V

C35
470nF
50V

C36
100nF
50V

C37
100nF
50V

C38

+3.3V, 1.5A Power Supply

+5V

+3.3V

+2.5V_REF

IN1

GND2
EN3

FB 4

OUT 5
U21

+5V

100k
R105

1k
R106

2.2µF
16V

C81

LIMITED_5V

10k
R107

ENABLE_LIMITED_5V

Current Limited 5V Power Supply
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